Net cash and cash equivalents  20 372  20 372  –  –  –

 (200 898)  (144 786)  (14 156)  (18 635)  (23 321)

Company
2022
Amounts owing by subsidiaries  120 780  120 780  –  –  –
Loan to Jasco Employee Share
Incentive Trust  2 823  2 823  –  –  –
Cash and cash equivalents  190  190  –  –  –
Term loan  (108 469)  (9 600)  (9 600)  (89 269)  –

15 324 114 193  (9 600)  (89 269)  –

2021
Amounts owing by subsidiaries  125 173  125 173  –  –  –
Loan to Jasco Employee Share
Incentive Trust  11 140  11 140  –  –  –
Cash and cash equivalents  293  293  –  –  –
Term loan  (131 038)  (131 038)  –  –  –
Corporate bond  (20 197)  (20 197)  –  –  –

 (14 629)  (14 629)  –  –  –

72

A
nn

ua
l F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

20
22

Notes to the annual financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2022

32. Financial instruments continued
32.4 Interest rate risk continued

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, of the group’s profit before tax through the impact on variable rate borrowings and no other impact on equity:

Group Company

Increase/
(decrease)

in basis points
2022

R’000
2021

R’000
2022

R’000
2021

R’000

Profit before tax 1%  (1 096)  (10 045)  58  (731)
–1%  1 096  10 045  (58)  731

To account for the impact of Covid-19, the analysis considered a change of 5% in the interest rate in 2021, this was changed to
1% in 2022.

32.5 Liquidity management
The group is exposed to liquidity risk as a result of incurring liabilities, giving rise to the risk of becoming unable to settle
obligations as they become due. The group manages this risk through the management of working capital and its cash flows.

The cash flows from trade receivables and trade payables are reasonably well matched in that payments are made to suppliers
on the same terms and conditions given to customers.

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the group’s financial instruments at year-end:

Net
balance

R’000

Future
interest

R’000